F. No. J-11015/152/2010.IA-II (M) Government of India Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change Impact Assessment Division

3rd Floor, Vayu Wing, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jorbagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi-110 003

Dated: 23rd September, 2014

To,

The Director,
Department of Industries and commerce,
Government of Punjab,
17 Bay building, Sector -17 Chandigarh

Subject: Minor Mineral Mining Projects of M/s Department of Industries and Commerce at Village Sundran, H.B. No. 363, Tehsil Nangal, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali), Punjab in 29.72 ha - regarding.

Sir,

Kindly refer your letter No. 905 dated 14.03.2014 wherein you have requested for transfer of environment clearance letter No. J-11015/159/2010-IA II (M) dated 28th June 2013 for River Bed Mining of Sand from River Ghaggar, located in Sundran, Tehsil Nangal, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali), Punjab in H.B. No. 363, Punjab (29.72 ha for production of 0.5 Lakh TPA) in the name of M/s. Kamaljit Singh S/o Shri Amrik Singh House No. 11, Sector - 3-A Chandigarh.

- 2. It is noted that M/s Department of Industries & Commerce has submitted a 'No Objection Certificate' to transfer the environmental clearance in the name of M/s. Kamaljit Singh S/o Shri Amrik Singh House No. 11, Sector -3-A Chandigarh. M/s. Kamaljit Singh S/o Shri Amrik Singh has submitted affidavit to abide by the conditions prescribed in the environmental clearance letter dated 28.06.2013 issued in the favour of M/s Department of Industries & Commerce and have also agreed for the transfer on the same terms and conditions under which prior environmental clearance was initially granted. The mining lease would be transferred from M/s Department of Industries & Commerce to M/s. Kamaljit Singh S/o Shri Amrik Singh after the transfer of environmental clearance.
- 3. This Ministry has no objection for transfer of environmental clearance accorded by the Ministry's letter no. No. J-11015/159/2010-IA II (M) dated 28th June 2013 for River Bed Mining of Sand from River Ghaggar located in

Village Sundran, Tehsil Nangal, District S.A.S Nagar (Mohali), Punjab in H.B. No. 363, Punjab (29.72 ha for production of 0.5 Lakh TPA) in the name of M/s. Kamaljit Singh S/o Shri Amrik Singh from M/s Department of Industries & Commerce subject to satisfactory compliance to all the stipulated specific and general conditions. It is also requested to obtain 'Consent to Establish' and 'Consent to Operate from the State Pollution Control Board in the name of M/s. Kamaljit Singh S/o Shri Amrik Singh.

4. This issues with the prior approval of the Competent Authority.

(Dr. V.P. Upadhyay) Scientist 'F'

Copy to:

- i. The Secretary, Ministry of Mines, Government of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- ii. The Secretary, Science, Technology and Environment Department, Government of Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.
- iii. The Conservator of Forests (C), Ministry of Environment & Forests, Regional Office (NZ), Bays No. 24-25, Sector 31-A, Dakshin Marg, Chandigarh-160 030.
- iv. The Additional Principal Chief Wildlife Warden, Government of Punjab, SCO 1028-29, Sector 22-B, Chandigarh
- v. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhavan, CBD-cum-Office complex, East Arjun Nagar, New Delhi-1100032.
- vi. The Member Secretary, Central Ground Water Authority, A-2, W3, Curzon Road Barracks, K.G. Marg, New Delhi-ll0001.
- vii. The Chairman, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Vata Varan Bhawan, Nabha Road, Patiala, Punjab-147 001.
- viii. The Controller General, Indian Bureau of Mines, Indira Bhavan, Civil Lines, Nagpur-440 001.
- ix. The District Collector, S.A.S Nagar District, Punjab.
- x. Guard File.

(Dr. V.P. Upadhyay) Scientist 'F'